

Commission Regulation (EC) No 1024/2008 of 17 October 2008  
laying down detailed measures for the implementation of Council  
Regulation (EC) No 2173/2005 on the establishment of a FLEGT  
licensing scheme for imports of timber into the European Community

CHAPTER I

SUBJECT-MATTER AND DEFINITIONS

- Article 1 This Regulation lays down detailed rules for the application of...  
Article 2 For the purposes of this Regulation, in addition to the...

CHAPTER II

REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO FLEGT LICENCES

- Article 3 (1) A FLEGT licence, hereinafter referred to as 'licence', may...  
Article 4 The use of a licence shall be without prejudice to...  
Article 5 The competent authorities or the customs authorities of the  
Member...

CHAPTER III

ACCEPTANCE AND VERIFICATION

- Article 6 (1) The licence shall be lodged with the competent authorities...  
Article 7 (1) Paper-based licences shall conform to the respective specimen  
of...  
Article 8 (1) Any erasures in or alterations to a licence shall...  
Article 9 In case of doubt as to whether a licence, a...  
Article 10 (1) If further verification of the shipment is considered  
necessary...  
Article 11 (1) Reference shall be made in box 44 of the...  
Article 12 Where the competent authorities are distinct from the customs  
authorities,...  
Article 13 The procedures described in this Chapter shall be carried out...

CHAPTER IV

ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS

- Article 14 (1) Member States may use electronic systems for the exchange...  
Article 15 The electronic systems referred to in Article 14(1) may, inter...

CHAPTER V

DATA PROTECTION

- Article 16 This Regulation leaves intact and in no way affects the...

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC)  
No 1024/2008. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content  
and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

## CHAPTER VI

### FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 17 This Regulation shall enter into force on the 20th day...  
Signature

---

### ANNEX

(Format provided for in Article 2(3))

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1024/2008. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) [OJ L 347, 30.12.2005, p. 1.](#)
- (2) [COM\(2003\) 251 final.](#)
- (3) [OJ L 144, 30.4.2004, p. 65.](#) Corrected by [OJ L 181, 18.5.2004, p. 25.](#)
- (4) [OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31.](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1024/2008. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Annex heading words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(15\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex Notes words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(15\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(15)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1315, regs. 1\(2\), 2\(4\)\(b\)](#))
- Annex Notes words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025, reg. 5\(15\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(3\)](#)
- Art. 4 word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1025, art. 5\(4\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(4\)](#)
- Art. 5 substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(5\)](#)
- Art. 6(1)(2) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(6\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1025, art. 5\(6\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(7\)](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(8\)](#)
- Art. 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(8\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1025, art. 5\(9\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(10\)](#)
- Art. 13 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(11\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(3) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 16 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(13\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(14\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)